2.1. Plasma donors 

Convalescent plasma collected from donors recovered from COVID- 
19 between the ages 18 and 90 with a confirmed positive nasopharyn
geal swab SARS CoV-2 RNA test within the previous 45 days and 
symptom-free for at least 2 weeks. 

One hundred thirty nine (139) potential donors were consented and 
tested again for SARS-CoV-2 RNA in nasopharyngeal swabs using real- 
time reverse transcription PCR (rRT-PCR). Subjects who retested posi
tive for SARS-CoV-2 RNA returned in 10 days for repeat test. Along with 
each nasopharyngeal swab, they had blood drawn for the measurement